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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. NON JURY
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue
P.0O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 191:8-0308

" \(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
URORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
601 Fifth Avenue : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Scottsbluff, NE 69321 :
PLAINTIFF

v.
Q&C . DOUGLAS SPUCK

Rd #2 Box 35 A # m/[/qco
Dubois, PA 15801 :

DEFENDANT

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING
A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY AN ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR
FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE
MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURHOUSE
230 E. Market Street
CLEARFIELD, PA 16380
(814) 765-2641

SEP 172000

William A, Shaw?
Prothonotary -




NOTICE PURSUANT TQ FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. Unless you
dispute the validity of this dekt, or any portion thereof, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this
notice, the debt will be assumed to be valid by our offices. If you notify our offices, in writing, thirty
(30) days of receipt of this notice that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, our offices will
provide you with verification of the debt or copy of the Judgment against you, by mail. Upon your written
request, within thirty (30) days, this office will provide you with the name and address of your original
creditor concerning this debt, if different from the current creditor.

1. Plaintiff is Aurora Loan Services, Inc.
Scottsbluff, NE 69363.

, 601 Fifth Avenue,

2. Defendant(s) is/are as follows:

A. Mortgagor(s): C. Douglas Spuck, who resides at RD2 Box 354,
Dubois, PA 15801.

B. Real Owner(s): is/are the mortgagor(s).
3. The date of the mortgage is September 25, 1997.

4. A descripticn of the land and property subject to the mortgage
is set forth in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference.

5. The mortgagee is Delaware Savings Bank, FSB.

6. The mortgage was recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield
County in Mortgage Record Book Volume 1875 page 547 et seq. and is
incorporated by reference herein as though fully set forth at length.

7. The mortgage was assigned.

8. The most recent assignment was to the plaintiff herein, is in
the process of being recorded in the Recorder's Office for Clearfield

County, and is incorporated by reference as though fully set forth at
length. '

9. Written Notice of Intention to Foreclose, pursuant to Act 6 of
1974 and of Homeowners' "Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983",
pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
"B", was sent to the mortgagor and real owner on June 27, 2000.

10. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal
and interest upon said mortgage due January 30, 2000 and each month
thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of said mortgage, upon
default in such payments for a period of one (1) month, the entire
principal balance and all interest due thereon are collectible forthwith.

Tender of payment, if any, was rejected because the amount tendered did
not represent the amount due at the time of ténder.




11. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $ 48,614.81
Information Certificate 325.00
Prothonotary - File Complaint 80.00
Escrow Deficit 2,680.45
Interest from 12/30/99 to 9/7/00
at $17.42 per diem 4,389.84
Late Fees Accrued from 1/30/00 to 9/7/00 :
at $26.91 per month 188.37
Attorney's Fees (5%) 2,793.67
TOTAL ..... $ 59,072.14
12. The Attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the
mortgage documents and Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the
event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the mortgage is

reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged
based on the work actually performed.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the Court to enter judgment of
mortgage foreclosure against the mortgaged property for the amount set
forth above, interest and late charges at the contract rate until the
date of Sheriff's Sale, foreclosure of said mortgage and a judicial sale
of the mortgaged premises.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

y E!KIVITZ E$QUIRE
orney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATIO

Michael Headen being duly swom according to law, deposes and says that I am
the Foreclosure Supervisor for the above named Plaiﬁtiff, that I am authorized to
take this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff, and that the statements made in the

foregoing pleading are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject
to the penalties of 18 PA C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

C]/f?fﬁ ‘ S{ZW

Michael Headen, Senior Vice President




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37’ 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55° 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.172 acres.

“BEING Tax Parcel # 128—DO3—(_)00-88.
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601 Fifth Avenue * P.O Box 1706 * Scoltsbluff, NE 69363-1706 ¢ Fax: 308-630-6700

June 27, 2000

0101185411 CLO71 06-27-00

Douglas C Spuck
Rd 2 Box 35a
Dubois PA 15801

RE: . Homeowner's Name(s): Douglas C Spuck

Property Address: R4 2 Box 35a
» ' Dubois PA 15801
Loan Acct.No.: 0101185411
Ccurrent Lender/Servicer : Aurora Loan Services Inc.

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE'PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY -
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE: ‘ .
* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND
YOUR CONTROL . ' 4

* IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND .

* IF YOU MEET OTHER BELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY . '

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE - Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30)
days from the date of this Notice. During this time you must arrange -
and attend a nface-to-face" meeting with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies 1isted at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of the
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice,

the lender may NOT take action against you forvthirty,(BO) days

after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone
numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
country in which the property is located are set forth at the end

of this Notice:. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face
meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your- intentions. 2*?/%,

(1)

t
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for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages
for specific information about the nature of your default). If you
have tried and are unakble to resolve this problem with the lender,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do SO,

you must f£ill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice.

Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for

the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your
application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days

of your face-to-face meeting.

YyOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR
IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance
are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision aftexr
it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by

the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your

application.

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date) .
NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on
your property located at: Rd 2 Box 352
: pDubois PA 15801
is SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following
months and the following amounts are now past due:
Regular monthly payments of $ 539.14 for the months of
January 30, 2000 through today's date June 27, 2000
Oother charges: Accrued late charges: $ 26.91
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: § 2722.61 l/

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $ 2722.61 PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE
THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:
AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 5th Avenue
PO Box 1706
Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706
(2)

. | 74,/%
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AURORA LO._J
SERVICES INC

NATIONAL SERVICING CENTER

601 Fifth Avenue * P.O Box 1706 « Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706 * Fax: 308-630-6700

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) Days of the date of this letter:

1F YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt
considered due immediately, and you may Jose the chance to pay the
mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total
amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action

to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

1IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will
be sold by the gheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
lender refers your case to its attormeys, but you cure the
delinquency before the lender begins legal proceedings against
you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal
proceedings are started against you, You will have to pay all
reasonable attorney feeg actually incurred by the lender even

if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney fees will be added to the
amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period,
you will not be required to pay attorney fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue- you personally
for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE - If you have

not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the cale at any time up to one hour
pefore the Sheriff's Sale. You may do 8O by paying the total
amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due,
reasonable attorney fees and costs connected with the foreclosure
sale and other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified
in writing by the lender, and by performing any other regquirements
under the mortgage. Curing your default in the wmanner set forth in
this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if
you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the
carliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property
could be held would be approximately ten (10) months from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale
will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or
action will be by contacting the lender.

CLO72 (3)
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AURORA LO~d .
SERVICES INC : NATIONAL SERVICING CENTER

601 Fifth Avenue * P.O Box 1706 ¢ Scottsbiuf, NE 69363-1706 ¢ Fax: 308-630-6700
HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender : AURORA LOAN SERVICES
Address : PO BOX 2056
Scottsbluff, NE 69363-2056
Phone Number : (800) 776-9361 :

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale
will end your ownership of the mortgaged property.and your right

to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to rewmove Yyou and your furnishings and
other belongings could be initiated by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or may not

sell or transfer your home to a buyer oY transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments,
charges and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or at the
sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO
PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF. .

+ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES
IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INITIATED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS .

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.
NOTICE UNDER FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT

We will assume this debt to pe valid unless you dispute the validity
of all or any part of it within THIRTY (30) DAYS of receipt of this
notice. If you notify us in writing that you dispute all or portion
of the debt, we will obtain and send you verification of the debt or
a copy of the judgement against you. Upon written request within
THIRTY (30) DAYS after receipt of this notice, we will provide you
with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from
the creditor above.

(4)
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M AURORA LO ..
SERVICES INC

601 Fitth Avenue ¢ P.O Box 1706 « Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706 * Fax: 308-630-6700

This is an attempt to collect a. debt and any information obtained will

pe used for that purpose, however, if you have previously received

a

discharge in a bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not
pe construed to be an attempt tO collect a debt, but only enforcement

of a lien against property.

You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment
will be by calling us at the following number: 1-800-550-0509

This payment must be cash,  casher's check, certified check or
money order and made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a sheriff's oY other similar official
sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your
right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property
after the sheriff's or othexr similaxr official's sale, 2 lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

yYou shall have the right to assert in the foreclosure proceedings,
the non-existence of a default or any other defence that you may
have to acceleration OXY foreclosure.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the
property.

You have the right to sell the property to obtain wmoney to pay offt
the mortgage debt, OT to borrow money from another lending
institution to pay off this debt.

You may have the right to sell or transfer the property subject toO
the mortgage to & buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage
debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and
attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale, and
that the other requirements under the mortgage are satisfied.
Contact us to determine under what circumstances this right might
exist.

--You have the right to have this default cured by any third party
acting on your behalf. ‘

3 ,
_;ff you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no default had occured. However, you aré not

" entitled to this right to cure your default more than THREE (3)

o

times in any calendar year.

+

o centact our office at 1-800-550-0509.

18 0F I9uL

=%\
Iff @u have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free
t

tnaniant .

AN 391

o
Sincerely,
s

1
i
Y

Ye@ﬁﬂ

" Mortgage Loan Counselor CLQ073 (5) -
Deflault Administration
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JAY E. KIVITZ

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 00-1119-CD
VS
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE _
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 AT 11:20 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON C. DOUGLAS SPUCK,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE RD#8 BOX 35A, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO C. DOUGLAS SPUCK A - TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MCINTOSH/MARSHALL

27.88 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 1e) ANSWERS,\T</
C}ﬁR A. WKINS
SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAY
Prothonoiary
L My Commission Suowres
o ls(yMonday i Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co.. Clearfield, PA.

FILED
D cep 2 5 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotarv
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire

1.D- k26769 1 =D
7901 Ogontz Avenue § b wmmbsml :
P.O. Box 27368 )

el
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308 18 2000
(215) 549-2525 Attorney for\ah%in&iﬁémf

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. COURT OF COMMOMPLEAS:
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.

# 00-1119 CD
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Enter Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants, C. Douglas
Spuck for want of an Answer to the Complaint.
(X) Assess damages as follows:

Debt 59,072.14
Interest from 09/07/00 to 12/13/00 1,689.74
Late fees from 09/07/00 to 12/13/00 80.73
Attorney's Commission 88.52

Total 60,831.13

(X) I certify that the foregoing assessment of damages is for
specified amounts alleged to be due in the complaint and is calculable as
a sum certain from the complaint.

(X) Pursuant to PA.R.C.P. 237 (notice of praecipe for final
judgment or decree), I certify that a copy of this praecipe has been
mailed to each other party who has appeared in the action or to his/her
Attorney of Record.

(X) Pursuant to PA.R.C.P. 237.1, I certify that written notice of
the intention to file this praecipe was mailed or delivered to the party
against whom judgment is to be entered and to his/her Attorney of Record,
if any, after the default occurred and at least ten days prior to the
date of the filing of this praecipe and a copy of the notice is attached.

DATE: 12/13/00 &4/%,/@7?\
Jaﬁ/E.UKivitz, E%quire
Attorney for Plaintiff

NoW, (o corr bpn |§. 2000, JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS ABOVE.

PROTHONOTARY/CLERK, CIVIL DIVISION




LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE

P.O. BOX 27368
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ . (215) 549-2525 FACSIMILE
JAY E. KIVITZ ‘ (215)424-8002

September 25, 2000

C. Douglas Spuck
RD #2, Box 35 A
Dubois, PA 15801

RE: Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v.
C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DERBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTER3ED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
' LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP: | '

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
(800) 682-7375
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~-KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. Q\/ C‘\[\,r_/‘\\/?
By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire b > 5:215‘ }'
ID# 26769 -
7901 Ogontz Avenue
P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 ‘ Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

V.

# 00-1119 CD.
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

To : C. Douglas Spuck

You are hereby notified that on (2%%/r)tb4 }¥ . 2000 the following
Judgment has been entered against you in the above captioned case:

Judgment by Default in Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of
$60,931.13 plus interest until the date of the Sheriff's Sale.

DATE | {E /00

PROTHONOTARY
I hereby certify that the name and address of the proper person(s)
to receive this notice is:
' C. Douglas Spuck
RD #2, Box 35 A
Dubois, PA 15801

A , Defendido/a
' Defendidos/as
Por este medio se le esta notificando que el de |
del 1999, el/la siguiente (Orden), (Decreto), (Fallo) ha sido anotado en

contra suya en el caso mencionado en el epigrafe.

FECHA:
Protonotario

Certifico que la siguiente direccion es la del defendido/a segun
indicada en el certificado de residencia:

Abogado del Demaﬁdante
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,rD)
PENNSYLANIA C O |

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Aurora Loan Services, Inc.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2000-01119-CD
Real Debt: $60,831.13
Atty’s Comm:

Vs, Costs:

Int. From:

C. Douglas Spuck Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s) '

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 18, 2000

Expires: December 18, 2005

Certified from the record this 18th of December, 2000

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

e s ok ok ok ok ok ook sk ok sk ok ok ok o o o ok ok s s e S ok ok ok ok ok ke o sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok sk skeok skok Rk ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

V.
# 00-1119 CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Kindly issue Writ of Execution on the above matter.
Amount Due $ 60,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00

(Costs to be added)

JAY E. K1viTz, BSQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

RN P ]

D Ao s gz~

Uzl 18 2000 7901 Ogontz Avenue
. P.0.Box 27368
V/iliam A. Shaw: Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

rothenotary : (215) 549-2525




FILED

. DEC 18 2000,
0] 3is0] &&f

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Kurte pd ey a7,
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. KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE

ID #26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

PO Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308 '

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff

o olalt g4

Aurora Loan Services, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
v‘

C. Douglas Spuck # 00-119-CD

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned hereby verifies that the Defendant is not in the
Military or Naval Services of the United States or it's Allies, or
otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Saiiors’ Civil
Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended:

That C. Douglas Spuck is over 21 years of age and his last known

address is RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois, PA and his last known employment

is unknown.

The undersigned verifies that the statements made above are true and
correct and understands that false statements herein are made subjects to

the penalties 18 Pa C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

M{CMMJM/L/

Chantil E. Whitaker, Foreclosure Analyst




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire

ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

V. H

| # 00-1119 €D
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

VERIFICATION OF ACT 91

JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE , verifies that the statements made herein
are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief; that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that all procedures required by Pennsylvania Act 91 have been
complied with. More than 33 days have elapsed since the mailing of the
Act 91 letters which were sent June 27, 2000 by first class mail, postage
prepaid;

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

91&4~1/”$/Z§14§§_~/
Ja%VE. Kﬁvitz, Eé&uire

Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: December 13, 2000




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

V.

: # 00-1119 CD
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK s

CERTIFICATION OF NAME AND ADDRESS

I, JAY KIVITZ, ESQUIRE, certify that the correct names and addresses

of the parties in the above reference matter are:

C. Douglas Spuck
RD #2, Box 35 A
Dubois, PA 15801

QZ/V $/£:=fff—/

KIVifrz & kIvitz,lp.c.
Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT D s,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD( ge AN
CIVIL ACTION - LAW \Nan |

;,:
Nepw
Aurora Loan Services, Inc.,

Vs. NO.: 2000-01119-CD

C. Douglas Spuck,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC,, , Plaintiff(s) from C. DOUGLAS
SPUCK , Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $60,931.13 PAID $157.88
INTEREST SHERIFF §

PROTH. COSTS § OTHER COSTS §
ATTY’S COMM § '
DATE 12/18/2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Jay E. Kivitz, Esq.
At AM/PM. '

Sheriff



o

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37° 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning. ‘

CONTAINING 1.172 acres.

- BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A



o,

LN

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
I.D. #26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V. :

s # 00-1119 cD
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter, hereby certifies that on September 25, 2000 he sent
Notice of Intention to File Default Judgment under Rule 237.1 of the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure to C. Douglas Spuck.

FILED

DEC 15 2000 é)a,& s
Jay/ E.(Kivitz, Esquire

William A, Shaw Attorney for Plaintiff
Prothonotary

December 13, 2000
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LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27368
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525. FACSIMILE
JAY E. KIVITZ (215)424-8002

September 25, 2000

C. Douglas Spuck
RD #Z, Box 35 A

"Dubois, PA 15801

RE: Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v.
'C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO

-YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION

OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTER3ED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
LAWYER AT ONCE. .IF YCU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP: |

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAIL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
" PO BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
(800) 682-7375




#

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
-ID# 26769 :
.-7801 Ogontz Avenue

il P.0.Box 27368

“Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
“(215) 549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

V.

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK : # 00-1119 cCD

VERIFICATION OF MAILING OF NOTICES UNDER PA.R.C.P 3129.2

JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE , verifies that the statements made in this
affidavit are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief; that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter and that all procedures required by PA R.C.P. 3129 have
been complied with. Attached as Exhibit "A" are copies of the mailing
slips dated January 21, 2001 indicating the junior lien holders were sent
copies of the Notice of Sale Letter by regular mail, postage pre-paid.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 PA.C.S.§4904 relating to falsification to authorities.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

JKY] Ell KIVITZ,| ESQUIRE
DATE: 02/22/2001 Attorney for Plaintiff

FFB 2 6 2001
n\ N -
vvfimgm%g. éh@%" S

Prothonotary é;@:
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire

ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

v.
# 00-1119 CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

PRAECIPE TO RE-ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TC THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Kindly re-issue Writ of Execution on the above matter.
Amouﬁt Due $ 60,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00

(Costs to be added)

J E@ KIVITZ,{ ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

7901 Ogontz Avenue

OCT 0;200 P.0O.Box 27368

- Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
William A. Shaw (215) 549-2525
Prothonotary

NOTE: Attach two (2) descriptions of property.
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37’ 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.172 acres.

BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of C. DOUGLAS SPUCK, at the
suit of AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. JUDGMENT NO. 00-1119-CD.



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37’ 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by déed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of

Route 255; thence North 5 eg es 55’ 45" East along sald centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beg1 mg

‘f" 1‘{-‘ :b‘g‘d:ir‘u
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CONTAINING 1.172 acre
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BEING Tax Parcel # 128-{ 88.
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BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2 - Box A
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SEIZED, taken in executio

L be sold as the property of C. DOUGLAS SPUCK, at the
suit of AURORA LOAN SERVIE

INC. JUDGMENT NO. 00-1119-CD.
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Aurora Loan Services, Inc.,
Vs.

C. Douglas Spuck ,

SPUCK , Defendant(s):

See Attached Description

Garnishee(s) as follows:

disposing thereof;

above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $60,931.13
"INTEREST

PROTH. COSTS $§
ATTY’S COMM §

DATE 12/18/2000

%ei\;ed this writ this IC{‘\\'\ day
At WO &tA.M.)P.M.

N _

\XL}AGN \\*\\ codn g
Sheriff \ouy NN wr oy e \\\‘\?&T

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO.: 2000-01119-CD

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC.,, Plaintiff(s) from C. DOUGLAS

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as

PAID $157.88
SHERIFF §
OTHER COSTS §

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Requesting Party: Jay E. Kivitz, Esq.




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37’ 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01° 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning. ' '

CONTAINING 1.172 acres.

BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
’ Sheriff Docket # 10517
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 2000-01119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JANUARY 12,2001, AT 11:22 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, MARCH 2, 2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, JANUARY 29, 2001, MAILED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY TO C. DOUGLAS SPUCK, DEFENDANT, BY REGULAR AND
CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0023 2701 1526.

NOW, FEBRUARY 20, 2001, RECEIVED CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0023 2701
1526, BACK AS "UNCLAIMED".

NOW, FEBRUARY 28,2001, RECEIVED A FAX FROM ATTORNEY PAUL W.
JOHNSTON, THAT DEFENDANT HAS FILED CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCY.

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2001, RECEIVED A FAX FROM JAY KIVITZ, ATTORNEY
FOR THE PLAINTIFF THAT SALE ISTO STAY ON SCHEDULE TO SEE IF
SERVICE CAN BE MADE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2001, RECEIVED A FAX FROM JAY KIVITZ, ATTORNEY
FOR THE PLAINTIFF THAT SALE IS TO BE POSTPONED FOR NINETY (90)
DAYS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2001, AS DEFENDANTS HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY.

NOW, MAY 31,2001, RECEIVED A FAX FROM JAY KIVITIZ, ATTORNEY FOR

THE PLAINTIFF THAT SALE IS TO BE STAYED AS BANKRUPTCY IS STILL
OPEN.

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 10517
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 2000-01119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 5, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD AS DEFENDANTS
FILED BANKRUPTCY. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND TO THE
ATTORNEY OF UNUSED ADVANCE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $212.31
SURCHARGE $ 20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

NOV 05 2001

01341
William mw
Prothonotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
WILLIAM A SHAW -Ch\oﬁ W\ weq et WD
Prothonotary. ester A. Hawkins

My Commission Expires .
1st Monday  Jan. 2002 Sheriff
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA,

Page 2 of 2



U.S. Postal Service

' : ' CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees &,? ? \jl

Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)
C DOUGLAS SPUCK
Strest, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

RR #2 Box 35A
City, State, ZIP+4
uBois, PA 15801

PS Form 3800, July 1999 See Reverse for Instructions

7000 0600 0023 2701 152k
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. PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF EMVELOPE

TO THE RIGHT OF RETURN ADDRL SS
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: CHESTER A. HAWKIN
SHERIFF
COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET - SUIT. £,
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 1683ts, .
kN

\\7/ ~T}

C DOUGLAS SPUCK
RB #2  Box 35A

‘ Bunblsx,PA 15801
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FEB—28-961 ©4:18 PM 72851915646 766 17246547325 P.O1

Paul W. Johnsdn

ATTORNEY AT LAV~
420 TEMPLE BUILDING

NEW CASTLE, PENNSYLVANIA 16101

—

724-654-7281  FAX 724-654-7325

DATE: ﬂ.'/ 2 ?‘/ 0|

FAX TRANSMITTAL FOR

FROM: 'Bc:t h

Chester. H. /v}wwkms Shwen”f

p@% Nane: c/mmu (o.

7~
o 2
Address:

rax No.: 3/4- 7657 60%9

Aurora LOCkh Scﬂv}(c& #OO%H? )
Re: y (. DOL(afaS SPHCK SI/IER;F{.S&/C 3/&/01




\\,

. Number of pages including this cover sheet: |

MESSAGE: th,g q 'BanKrufnLc\l £1led for

C.Dou Ja S SPHCK
.CC{SC ;\/0- o/~ 2318 - MBA

Lo F}/L dite 2/9?/0/

:'\ Western Dist of P A - ?"H‘Sbuﬂjl’

 BA82

Thank oo
“Beth
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LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7801 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27368
PHILADELPHIAR, PA 15118-03C8

SEYMCUR KIVITZ {(215) 548-252¢ FACSIMILE
JRAY E., KIVITZ (215)424~8002
/ - = :
: .20, %" FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
Fadestsy
DATE: ~Februaryd8—g2 501 PAGES: (Incl. this page) 1
TO: .Peggy ~ FROM: Karen Higgins

COMPANY: Clearfield CTounty Sheriff’s Office
DEPARTMENT: Real Est. Division

FAX: (814) 765-5915
PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:
(215) 549-2525

REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RE: Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v, C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. # 00-1119 ¢D 3/2/01 Sale

Please attempt to serve the Notice of Sale/Writ of Execution on Mr.
Spuck at the new address of:

RR # 2, Box 125, Dubeis, PA 15801.

I will postpone the sale closer to the sale date once I see if service
can be made. _

Thanks

Thig communication is intendead only for the use of the person to whem it is addressed, and
may aontain information that is privilaeged, confidential and exempt from diaclosure under
spplicable law. 1If you are not the intendad racipient, any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this oommunication is strictly prohibited. I€ you have raeaceived this
communication in error, please notify us by taelaphone .and return the original to us at the
above address by the U.8. Postal Service. Thank you.




Feo if. 2081 40I9FH O KIVITI & ¥I¥ITZL PLC. Ho.2143  P.

LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7301 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.0O. BOX 27368
PEILADELPHIA, PA 19118-03C8

—

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525 FACSIMILE
JAY E. KIVITZ (215)424-8002

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: February 28, 2001 PAGES; (Incl. this page) 1
TO: Peggy ‘ FROM: Karen F. Higgins
COMPANY: Clearfield County Courthouse
DEPARTMENT: Sheriff’s Office - Real Estate Dept.
FAX: (814) 765-5915
PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF¥ YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:

(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RE: Aurora Loan Sezvices, Inc. v. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD Sale 3/2/01

Kindly POSTPOME the captioned sale for 90 days until 6/1/01. We were
just notified of a Bankruptcy filing by the mortgagor. Chapter 7 #01-
21818 filed 2/28/01 Attorney Paul Johnson, Esqg,

Thank you.

This communication is intended only for tha use of tha person to whom it is addrassed, and
may contain information that is privilagad, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicabla law. If you are not the intanded recipient, any dissemination, distribution or
copying of +this communication is satrictly prohibited. If you have received this
communicition in error, please notify us by telephone and return the original to us at the
above address by the U.§. Postal Service. Thank you.

coPY



Mav.ab. 2001 3:iEFd CIVITZ & KIviTZ, 2.8 No.7894 F. 1/i

LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.O. BCX 27368
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525 FACSIMILE
JAY E. KIVITZ (215)424-8002

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: May 31, 2001 PAGES: (Incl. this page)
TO: Peggy FROM: Karen Higgins
COMPANY: Clearfield County Courthouse
DEPARTMENT: Sheriff’s Office
FAX: (814) 765-5915
PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:

(215) 54%~2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RE: Aurora lLoan Sezvices, Inc. v. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. 00-1119 6D Sale 6/1/01

Please STAY THE CAPTIONED SALE as the Bankruptcy 1s still open.

Thank you.

This communication 15 intandad only for the use of the person to whom it is addresaad, and
may contain information that ig privileged, confidential and exespt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you are not the intanded recipient, any dissemination, distzibution or
qopying of this ocommunication 1s strictly prohibited. I£ you hava received this
communication in error, plamse notify ue by telephone and return the original to us at tha
above address by the U.S. Postal Servica. Thank you.

i




- REAL ESTATE SALE ap _
@'\K{\“ 9& SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION 'FAL ESTATE SALE

"& ow, , by virtue of the wyif of exécution hereunto attached, after having given
due and legal notice of the time and place of sale, by pubhcahon in'a newspaper published
in this County, and by hand-bills posted oh the premises, setting forth the time and place of
sale, at the Court House, in Clearfield on the day of 2001 | ex-posed the within
described real estate of ™

to public venue or outcry at which time and pjiace | sold the same to \
he being the highest bidder, for the sum o and made the following
appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:

S
ROR 15.00 AMOUNT DUE $460,931.13
SERVICE _ 15.00 INTEREST :
MILEAGE 9.88
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 9.88 TOTAL $
POSTING 15.00 ’
CsDs 10.00 COsTs:
COMMISSION 2% - ATTORNEY FEES N
POSTAGE 3.9.5 4.08 PRO SATISFACTION —
HANDBILLS 15.00 ADVERTISING 5. 55296
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 LATE CHARGE & FEES —
ADVERTISING 15.00 TAXES-Collector —

ADD'L SERVICE TAXES-Tax Claim —

DEED 300 COSTS OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED S
ADD'L POSTING - LIST OF LIENS — $J3sS
ADD'L MILEAGE 39. Sa MORTGAGE SEARCH, 4 s —
ADD'L LEVY - ACKNOWLEDGMENT S —
b7 RN <y TR DEED COST S ——
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE — ATTORNEY COMMISSION —
COPIES 5.00 SHERIFF COSTS SAVAD
BILLING — LEGAL JOURNAL 5 6.5
TOTALSHERIFFCOSTS ~ § 5\ ™, REFUND OF ADVANCE s —
REFUND OF SURCHARGE S —
DEED COSTS: | PROTHONOTARY S
REG & REC N\ .
ACKNOWLEDGMENT < 5.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% / TOTAL COSTS $ A6y

TOTAL DEED COSTS %

DISTRIBUTI@J ADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE
UNLESS EX NS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN (10) TEN DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF



KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. _ -
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire ‘ L
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue e s o
P.O.Box 27368 R R S
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

{215) 549-2525

Aurora Loan Services, Inc. ‘ : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
v.

#00-1119 cp
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

VERIFICATION OF MAILING OF NOTICES UNDER PA.R.C.P 3129.1

'JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE , verifies that the statements made in this
affidavit are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief; that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter and that all procedures required by PA R.C.P. 3129.1 have
been complied with. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Certificate
of Mailing datea November 16, 2001, indicating that the junior lienholders
were served with a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 PA.C.S.§4904 relating to falsification to authorities.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

) AT

ij E Kﬁ¥§%z, Esquire
Attorney ‘for Plaintiff

December 28, 2001 )
DEC 3 1 200

M\§siinect
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary /%/
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
v v Sheriff Docket # 11597
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC 00-1119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

WRIT OF EXECUTION  REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, APRIL 23, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD AS DEFENDANTS
FILED FOR BANKRUPTCY. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE WITH ATTORNEY
PAYING REMAINING COSTS.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $192.95
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

_ APR 2 4 2002
‘Ham A. Shaw
Prothonotary %
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
aﬁb/Day of( ﬂ;f f | !g . 2002 Wi’
o= ,«ZQW W W n act N D
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Hawkins
Prothonotary Sheriff

My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

[ Article Sent To: W

Postage

s 97 jeEEDy

Vi

Certified Fee

7 . A
7

fa))

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

OV 26'amy

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

s 477 NG

C. DOUGLA

Namae (Please Print Cle /} (to be completed by mailer)

SPUC

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

RD #2  BOX 35A

City, State, ZIP+4
DuBois, PA

7000 DLOOD D022 9001 8203

8-Complete items 1, 2,

so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,

or on the front if space permits.

and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse

15801

1. Article Addressed to:
C DOUGLAS S_PUCK
"RD #2  BOX 35A
DuBOIS, PA 15801

! YES, enter dgw address belw: O No
SRR S Ret 28A
1580\

3. Service Type
XKKcertified Mail  [J Express Mail

O Registered 0 Return Recsipt for Merchandise
O InsuredMail O c.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2, Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 0600 0022 9001 8201

PS Form 3811, July 1999

o

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952

w——

R e

P T

S

- e



OFFICE (B14) 7652641
AFTER AQO PM, (B141 76S-193)

A
V

&£ 5 Sheriff's Bffice e S

Clearfiely Qounty

1 NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE

CHESTER A HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF ——
ODARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEr CEPUTY DEPT CLERKX

MARGARET PUTT . PETER F. SMITH
QFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

{OU CAN WUN. BUT YOU CAN'T HIDE!

b
i
i

FAX #:_ 215-424-8002 PHONE #:

DATE FAXED: _ JANUARY 4, 2002

TO: ATTORNEY KIVITZ

FROM:___ PEcoy

RE: BANKRUPTCY OF C DOUGLAS SPUCK 4 AURORA VS. SPUCK NO. 00-119-CD

NO. OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER:____ ¢

MESSAGE: ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL ME AT 814-765-2641 ext 1361

=
KO
O

(P
NS




OFFICE 1814) 765 :-2641
AFTER ACO PM (814) 765-1%533

C;%herfff’z (Bffice A 814 7655915
Clearfield (ﬂnuntg

! NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE
CHESTER A HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF .

OARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEr DEPUTY OEPY CLERNK

MARGARET PUTT PETER F SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

i - - |
fOU CAN WUN. BUT YOU CAN'T HIDE!

e —————

DATE FAXED: JANUARY 4, 2002

TO: LINDA LEWIS

FAX #:__ 765-8142 , | PHONE #:
FROM: LADY ‘

RE: AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC Vs C DOUGLAS SPUCK__NO, 00-119-CD

NO. OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER:___¢

MESSAGE:

=

A\ >

2>
N\




i LM LA¥ODYG T S2S P.91

Paul W. J:.hnson
ATTORN: . .7 LAW

©OTEN. . :ILDING
NEW CASTLE, Pt .. SYLVANIA 16101
724-654-728] . 724-654-7325

DATE ! } ! 3 lzgk
FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM
FROM: Bceth Sta c,howl.al{'

Chesien A NawHing | Sher FF
T0: Name: Q.lcaenficid Qo.

Address:

Fax No.: %14 1(5- 6089

- Pocket # 00-1719 CD
s Aurora Loawy Services ShemfF Sale 1]uloa

-V C.boualas Spuck
Numbeyx of pages including this cover sheet: 3
. Di(ESS'AG!::.
C’hakff& ’Banﬂrupfex.t -[\lJ ~Pa&
%’Douﬂlas Spuck
C)asc No. 0R-20084
(/@Fh dute: 1]3]03 |
.,\.\,/81.‘82 COP\/ o-F the Fe.ﬁ £ 67 (S ;Y\cj.luciacl,-

Thank \} e
RBeth Stacaowmk




' DEPARTMENT: Sheriff’s Office -~ Real Eétate Divisioen

 PHONE: (814) 765-2641

Jan. & 200z niiEed RIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. No. 0061 P. 1

LAW OFTICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.0. BOX 27368
PAILADELPEIA, PA 19118-0308

" SEYMOUR KIVITZ ' (213) 549-2525 : . FACSIMILE

JAY E. KIVITZ (215)424-8002

FACSIMILE COVER SKEET

DATE: January'4, 2002 . PAGES: (Incl. this page) -3

TO: Peggy - FROM: Karen T, Higgins

COMPANY:  Clearfield County Courthouse

FAX: (814) 765-5915

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:
(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RET Aurora Loan Sexvices, Inc, v. C. Douglas Spuck ,
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 cD Sher. Sale 1/4/2002

Per our conversation of today please POSTPONE the captioned sale until
April 5, 2002. We will be filing a Motlon for Relief from the Sstay.

. Fiank you.

Thia communication is intended only for the use of the pergon to whom it is addressed, and
mRy contain information that ig privileged, eonfidential and exanpt from disclosuBe under
applicable law. If you- ara not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or
oopying of this oommunication 1e striotly prohibitad, If you have recoived this
communication in arror, plaase notify us by telephona and return the original to us at the
above address by the U.s. Poatal Sarvice. Thank you.

fjw QQ;D‘O
NS
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LAW CFFICES
KIVITZ & RKIVITZ, p.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.O0. BOX 27368
FHILADELPHKIA, PA 19118-0308

—

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525 _ ' FACSIMILE

JAY E, KIVITZ _ (215)424-8002
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: Mafch 27, 2002 PAGES: (Incl. this page) 1

TO: PEGGY 4 FROM: Karen Higgins

COMPANY: Clearfield County Courthouse .
DEBT. : Sheriff’s Dept, - Reﬁl.Estate Division
FAX: (814) 765-5915

PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL: ,
(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002
REY Auroxa Toan exvices, Ing, v. C. Douglas Spuck ‘
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00~1119 ¢D Sale 4/5/2002 Pp from 1/4

Please gpay THE CAPTIONED SALF as the bankruptecy #02-20084 JKE been
Teopened as of 2/4/02.

Thank you.

Thisg conmunigation is intended enly for the uge of the person te whom it is addressed, and
may contain information that is privileged, confidantial and axempt from disalosure undar
dpplicabls law, 12 YOU are not the intendad recipient, any dissemination, distribution or
Sopying of this communication ig strictly prohibited, If have received thig
communication in SXror, plmsase notify us by telephona and return original to us at the
above address by thae U.8. Postal Sezviae, Thank you.

)
@@ N




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

COST ACCOUNT
7901 OGONTZ AVE., P.O. BOX 27368

PHILADELPHIA, PA 191180308 - 4//% _3-50/310

T e Pt e 7 7 o

:::EROR/%KJ% ;)' CZ”W‘(/ gzérté R : | $¢2/7 ok

s amr—r

— . Secumy Fesmrse

DOLLARS (1 ;:-:,.:,_

PR

FIMUnion Maﬁonalﬂank _ .
N‘ firstunion.com
Org. 075 R/T 031000503
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agAL EST REAL ESTATE SALE REAL EST/"% SALE
) SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION |
NoW by virtue of the Writ of Executlo hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notlce (

the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on t

within described real estate of

to public venue or outcry at which time and

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $

and made the following appropriations, viz.:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR $  15.00
SERVICE 15.00
MILEAGE 12.35
LEVY : 15.00
MILEAGE 12.35
POSTING - 15.00
csDs - 10.00
COMMISSION 2%

POSTAGE VWY 408
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE

DEED o 3p80-
ADD'L POSTING '
ADD'L MILEAGE \
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT

RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPES / BILLING. - 15.00
BILLING - PHONE'< FA e

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $

193 95
DEED COSTS:

REGISTER &RECORDER N
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT w50
TRANSFER TAX 2%

TOTAL DEED COSTS Q\s\@

day of

2001, | exposed the

DEBT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST TO 12-13-00

~ TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST

COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES
PROTH. SATISFACTION
ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGES & FEES

- TAXES-Collector

TAXES-Tax Claim

COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added

LIST OF LIENS AND MORTGAGE SEARCH
FORCLOSURE FEES /ESCROW DEFICIT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DEED COSTS

ATTORNEY COMMISSION

SHERIFF COSTS

LEGAL JOURNAL AD

REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE -
PROTHONOTARY

TOTAL COSTS $

$59,072.14
1,689.74

$60,761.88
Uez 4y
$ 8673

$
QDI
$

$ 19a.95
RIS EISS

\ oaeng |

DISTRIBUTION WIMNBE; MADE IN ACCCRDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF
WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. oot COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.

# 00-1119 CD
<. DOUGLAS SPUCK :

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above capticned

case, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described

property

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION

Amount due S 59,072

Interest to 12/13/00 1,689.74

Late Charges 80,73

Attorney's Commission 88.52 plus costs
TOTAL .$ 60,931.13

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
Pleas of Cl;-r 1e1d County Pennqy1vGer

BY: o L S LT s
DATED:|'Q Deputy
RECEIVED 6CT 2 2001 m %‘é’l}?{}‘ :
. @ 3 &c‘ ‘\W\ for service. ¥ AN y
M\kmr R \\ (,O\Ab Beputy Prothonotary

\av) ANAN Wos e con \\\@Y




+ In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11597
RORA LOAN SERVICES, INC 00-1119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 21, 2001, AT 6:39 PM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, JANUARY 4, 2002, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK.

NOW, NOVEMBER 21, 2001, AT 6:39 PM DEFENDANT WOULD NOT ANSWER
THE DOOR FOR SERVICE TO BE MADE.

NOW, NOVEMBER 26, 2001, MAILED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY BY REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0022 9001 8201
TO DEFENDANT.

NOW, NOVEMBER 28, 2001, SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY BY CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0022 9001 8201 AT HIS PLACE
OF RESIDENCE RD #2, BOX 3A, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA.

NOW, JANUARY 4, 2002, RECEIVED A FAX FROM JAY KIVITZ, ATTORNEY FOR
THE PLAINTIFF, THAT SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED TO FRIDAY, APRIL 5,
2002, AT 10:00AM.

NOW, MARCH 27,2002, RECEIVED A FAX FROM JAY KIVITZ, ATTORNEY FOR

THE PLAINTIFF, THAT SALE IS TO BE STAYED AS DEFENDANTS HAVE FILED
FOR BANKRUPTCY.

NOW, APRIL 15,2002, BILLED ATTORNEY FOR COSTS DUE.
NOW, APRIL 22, 2002, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #13364 IN THE AMOUNT

OF TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-NINE CENTS (528.79) FOR COSTS
DUE.

Page 1 of 2
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esqu’re
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.
#00-1119CD

C.DOUGLAS SPUCK

PRAECIPE TO RE-ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Kindly RE-issue Writ of Execution on the .above matter.

Amount Due $ 60,931.13

Interest from 12/13/00

(Costs to be added)

“.‘

-

JAWE. (KIVITZ, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

7901, Ogontz Avenue
P.O0.Box 27368

ng_ -~ Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
] (215) 549-2525

DEC 26 2ppp

Wilham A. Shz
Pr 0th0notary




15 Yabacked pap. deser.



KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE
LD. #26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 546-2525 '
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.
#00-1119CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

VERIFICATION OF NON MILITARY SERVICE

The undérsigned hereby verifies that the Defendant is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress
of 1940, as amended:

That C. Douglas Spuck is over 21 years of age and his last known address is RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois
PA 19464 and his last known employment is unknown.

The undersigned verifies that the statements made above are true and correct and understands that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties 18 Pa C.S.§4904, relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

11//1«?/07/ <

=

1AY E[KIVITZ, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




NOTE: Attach two (2) descriptiors of property.

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

AURORALOANSEkVKISJNC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.
#00-1119 CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above captionec

case, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described

property :

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION

Amount due $ 60,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00

@17.42 per diem
Plus Costs

bew\orw')'&ﬂa Costs | 54-00

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BY:

DATED: zég co [Dbﬂ C 0'210;2009 . Deputy




“
)

earla

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAI\’ piece, parcel or.tract of land sitate, lying and being in. Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37" 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet 10 a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet 10 a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginnirg.

CONTAINING 1.172 acres.

BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-8§.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of C. DOUGLAS SPUCK, at the
suit of AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. JUDGMENT NO. 00-1119-CD.



KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire

ID# 26769
7901 Ogontz Avenue Attorney for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 27368 Aurora Loan Services, Inc.

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: | FILED
: No. 00-1119 CD '
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK : FEB 272003 )z
v Mm( \von [ ey
- William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE OF Ne Cenc.
NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

Plaintiff, Aulrora Loan Services, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Aurora"), by and through its attorneys
Kivitz & Kivitz, P.C., pursuant 492(a), 430(a), and 3129.2, respectfully requests this Court to enter an Order
authorizing alternative service of a Notice of Sheriff's Sale on defendant, C. Douglas Spuck and . In support
thereof, Plaintiff assigns the following reasons:

1. Aurora is the first mortgagee of residential real property owned by the defendant located at RD #2,
Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801, hereinafter referred to as "Premises".

2. On or about September 11, 2000, Aurora filed a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure against the
defendant.

3. The defendant was personally served with the Complaint by the Sheriff of Clearfield County as the
premises on September 13, 2000. See cdpy of Return of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

~ 4. Aurora obtained a default judgment against the defendant on December 18, 2000 and scheduled the

premises for Sheriff’s Sale however the defendant filed bankruptcy which caused the Sheriff’s Sale to be stayed




5. Aurora has re-listed the premises to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale and the Sheriff of Clearfield County
attempted to serve the defendant with the Notice Qf Sheriff’s Sale however the Sheriff’s Execution Service
Sheet indica;[es that th§: defendant cannot be served. See copy of Execution Service Sheet attached hereto as
Exhibit "B".

6. Aurora, through its attorneys and private investigator, Cipriano Investigations, attempted to locate

-new addresses for the defendant, however there are no other addresses on record. See Exhibit "C", attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

7. Aurora does not knovil the current address of the defendant.

8. The Pennsylvania Legislature, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c)(1)(C) and Rule 430 has established
alternative methods of service when a defendant cannot be personally served.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aurora Loan Services, Inc., respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter
the attached Order authorizing alternative service of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale onidefendant, C. Douglas
Spuck, by posting a copy of the complaint and Notice of Sheriff's Sale on the most public part of premises RD
#2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801, and by mailing a copy of the Complaint and other documents to the

defendant's last known addresses.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: oy Cl
JAY EXKIVITZ, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
Aurora Loan Services, Inc.




VERIFICATION

Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire, Attorney for theAPlaintiff in the foregoing matter hereby verifies that he is
authorized to make this verification on behalf of the plaintiff and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
petition are true and correct.’

Attorney for Plaintiff acknowledges that his is subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

~

JAY E. RIVITZ, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




|
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C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

i Sworn to and Subscribed
I Before me this,/© day

of fg Bauary . 2003,

i KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
i BY: Jayv E. Kivitz, Esquire

1 ID# 26769
| 7901 Ogontz Avenue Attorney for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 27368 ‘ Aurora Loan Services, Inc.

! Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 5492525

| AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. ' : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: VS. :

: No. S-828-2000

AFFIDAVIT OF INVESTIGATION

SS

{ CITY AND COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA :

Nicholas P. Cipriano, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that:

1. He conducted an investigation to determine the current addresses of C. Douglas Spuck, by making

I mquny tluouszh data bases for the Social Security A;dmlmstr:«xtxon Department of Motor Vehicles, Department
'_ of Weltare, criminal records, telephone companies and their respective directories, Real Property, U.S. Census
Dala Voter’s Registration, U.S. Postal Service, death records, Department of Corrections, tax records and

other Sources.

2. The most recent address on record for C. Douglas Spuck is RD #2 Box 35A, Dubois, Pa 13801

" NOTARIAL SEAL
DONNA M. CIPRIANO, Notary Public |
Feasterville. Bucks County 2005
My Commission Expires Feb. 17,




EXHIBIT "A"




. - JALE. IVITZ | @ @
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENN: Yﬁ ANIV |
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 00-1119-CD

Vs :
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 AT 11:20 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON C. DOUGLAS SPUCK,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE RD#8 BOX 35A, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO C. DOUGLAS SPUCK A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MCINTOSH/MARSHALL

27.88 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ' SO ANSWERS,

DAYlOF 2000

CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF




EXHIBIT "B"




REAL ESTATE SALE ) — REAL ESTATE SALE
EXECUTION SERVICE SHEET DKT: EX_ PAGE: 13563
DATE RECEIVED: DECEMBER 26, 2002 DEPUTY RECEIVED: 01-22-03

3§ R mTE T RDH2EBOX A
“DUBOISEPAX15801

LEVY & POST AT: SAME AS ABOVE

SERVEAND'LEAVE'WITH®=DEEENDANT _ POST GARNISHEE

WRIT OF EXECUTION ‘NOTICE'OF'SAEETO POST /GERVE®  WRIT LEVY

INTERRCGATORIES TO GARNISHEE WRIT OF POSSESSION

WUSTBE'SERVED, POSTED OR LEVIED BY:s#EEBRUARY,7,,2003,

DATE SERVED, POSTED OR LEVIED: (v ~OM- QB TME_\'AS eMm,
NAME OF PERSON SERVED:

TITLE:

. WHERE SERVED /POSTED(ADDRESS):

DEFENDANT(S): RESIDENCE EMPLOYMENT

SIGNATURE OF PERSON SERVED:

DATE:
ATTEMPTS: . ‘ S( W’D >
a'\‘) ‘?"ﬁDS o /ﬂ Q/v&k' C{\ WA V‘:’B :
—
PERSONAL PROPERTY: AMOUNT DUE AT PRESENT - - i ,
g2 ‘D)f)s MO \y\J :
SPECIAL DIRECTIONS: J( ge-wv > 4 | A A
, MWQ ' ?; N
L ' /"Q\lx

NO 00-1119-CD _ SPUCK
SERVED, POSTED OR LEVIED ON BY:




EXHIBIT "C"



e

419 Cedar Avenue Feasterville, PA 19053

CIPRIANO o L ranecibsesn
LJ\ =§¥E65RT;;GOA§TA?$ ' v E-mail: pro:gspzaéi;?:a-ts.:c;’ns\

www.investigations1l.com

A complete information source

February 5, 2003

Kivitz & Kivitz, P.C.

Attn: Karen Higgins

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 72368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

Target: C. Douglas Spuck

Dear Ms. Higgins:

After checking the following database's, we were unable to locate any address other than
Raul Route 2 Box 35A, Du Bois, PA 15801 as the subject’s current address.

Contributing data sources: Social Security Administration, Department of Motor
Vehicles, Department of Welfare, criminal records, telephone companies and their
respective directories, Real Property, U.S. Census Data, Voter’s Registration, U. S. Postal
Service, death records, Department of Corrections, tax records and other sources.

Please note that the responsibility for verification of the files and determination of the

information therein lies with the filing officer; we accept no liability for errors or
omissions.

In certain situations, this search can be used to request and/or obtain alternative service.

If there are any quéstions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

Nichyéipriano




Date: 2/ 5/20032

Time: 10:35 AM
Reference: kivitz : Requestor:

Search Criteria: SPUCK C D

*** SOCIAL: - SECURITY NUMRBRER:

186-56=7229 State: PENNSYLVANIA Year Issued: 197& - 1977

*** THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS MATCH CN SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER AND HAVE, A SIMILAR

NAME:

SPUCK, C D 186-556-7229 Credit Header 3 (08/95)
SPUCK, CHARLES P 188-56-7229 Composite Info

SPUCK, DOUG . 186-56-7229 Credit Header 3 (03/02)
SPUCK, DOUG C 186-56-7229 . Credit Header 3 {08/938)
SPUCK, DOUGLAS 186-56-7229 Credit Header 1

SPUCR, DUUGLES T IB5-55—xxxx Credit Header 2 (03/00)
**% ADDITIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S) FOUND FOR YCUR SUBJECT:

SPUCRKR, CHARLES P 159-42-8980 Credit Header 1

SPUCK, CRYSTAL J 161-64-9219 - Credit Header 2 {06/00)

*** SUBJECT'S ADDRESS HISTORY (* INDICATES RECORDS WITH THE MOST CURRENT DATE)
PUBLIC RECORDS WILL ONLY BE SEARCHED FOR THESE INDIVIDUALS:

SPUCK, DOUGLAS C S5S# 186-56-xxxux

RR 6 BOX 35A, DU BOIS, PA 15801 Credit Header 2 (03/00)
SPUCK, C D ‘ . SSH 188-56-7229

RR 2 BOX 35A, DU BOIs, PA 15801 Credit Header 3 (08/98)
RR 2, DU B0IS, PA 15801 ) Credit Header 2 {06/95)
RR 2 BOX 3Z5A, DU BOIS, PA 15801 Credit Header 2 ({02/98)
SPUCK, CHARLES P SS# 186-56-7228

RR 2 BOX 125, DU BOIS, PA 15801 ‘ Composite Info {07/00)
RR 2 BOX 35A, DU BOIS, PA 15801 Composite Info (12/99)
Date of Birth: 05/07/1982 Composite Info

Driver Lic. Numnber: 19588957

Composite Info
Driver Lic. St. Issue:PENNSYLVANIA . . Composite Info



—

NO RECORDS FOR YOUFR SUBJECT WERE FOUND IN THE FCLLOWING SECTION(S):

National Death Locator 00/05/0000 through 08/31/2002
High Risk Addresses N/A

Other Possible Drivers at Subject's Address N/A

NW Bankruptcies, Name & Social Security Number N/A

PA  Real Property Ownership , N/A

PA  Property Owner by Subject's Address . N/A
Weighborhood Information N/A

Demographic info. for most current address (es) N/A

PA Corporate Records by Name 00/00/G000 through 01/03/2003
PA Uniform Commercial Code Filings = through 12/26/2602
Watercrafit by Name & State 00/00/0000 through 04/01/2002
FAA Aircraft Owners Search by Owner Name 00/00/0000 through 12/062/2002

FAA Airmen by Name 00/00/0000 through 12/31/2002




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: JayE. Kivitz, ESQUIRE
[.D. #26769

7901 Ogontz AVENUE

PO BOX 27368

Philadelphia, PA. 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Az : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK : #00-1119 CD
VERIFICATION OF SERVICE

Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff in the above matter, hereby verifies that he mailed a
true and correct copy of the Plaintiff’'s Motion for Alternative Service, Memorandum of Law, Order and

Verification of Service, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following addresses:

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK
RD #2, BOX 35 A
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Attorney for Plaintiff verifies that the statements made above are true and correct and understands that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa., C.S.§4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

1§y § KIviTZ, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: February 26, 2003

FILED

FEB 27 2003

William A. Shaw
' Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




FILED

" MAR 042003

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. :
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire Willlam A. 8haw
ID# 26769 Protherotary
7901 Ogontz Avenue Attorney for Plaintiff
P.0. Box 27368 Aurora Loan Services, Inc.
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. :
: No. S-828-2000
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK :
ORDER
B |
AND NOW, this = day of Mo C/\V\ , 2003, upon consideration of Plaintiff's

Motion for Alternative Service, and pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 430(a), 410(c) and 3129.2, it is hereby ORDERED
AND DECREED that service of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale Letter may be had on defendant, C. Douglas

Spuck, by mailing a true and correct copy to hlm at:,jRD #2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 by certified mail,

e

Ewis Ay _Q. ci.-e sv-

”
3

e E
Y ]
‘ !*‘ % =

- =

Prothonotary.

xJ

In addition, a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter »shall be posted on the most public part of premises RD

#2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 and a Return of Service\verifying the posting shall be filed with the
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

1 7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215)549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES;, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
\Z
#00-1119CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

VERIFICATION OF MAILING OF NOTICES UNDER PA.R.C.P 3129.1

JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE, verifies that the statements made in this verification are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief; that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that all procedures required by PA R.C.P. 3129.1 have been complied with. Attached as Exhibit
“A” is a copy of the Certification of Mailing dated March 6, 2003 indicating that the junior lienholders and the
defendant were served with a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter via first class mail. Also attached as Exhibit
“B” are copies of the Certified Mailing Slips indicating service per Couirt Order dated March 3, 2003

I'understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S.§4904 relating

to falsification to authorities.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

oy e
Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

April 1, 2003

FILED

APR 0 4 2003

William A. Shaw
Preéthenetaty
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RE: RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois, PA 15801

CERTEFICATE OF MAILING
4 Spuck
NAME AND  Kivitz and Kivitz, P.C.
ADDRESS 7901 Ogontz Avenue .
OF SENDER  .0.Box 27368 . - 3
Philadclphia, PA 19118-0308 : .

Linc il of Namc of ,?_._2%%. m.:,.nr and Post Office Address Postage Fee
Article o :
1 Commomwealth of Penna. » PIT, Dept of Revenue, Harrisburg, PA 17128 90.-
:4 ;
2 Clearfield County DomesticRelatiosn Dept., 230 E. Market St., Clearfield, PA 15830 +90--
3 Commonwealth of Penna., Dpet of Public Welfare, PO Box 2675, Harrisburg, PA-17]05 <90
M _Clearfieid DOEPEEEEQLv rlnunmmh)m#m.wm PA-16830 — 30
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P I - . * O ster ) “The full n_Q_a.J..c.. of <.._=o is roquire:tonall domcstic and intcrnationat registarcd sail. Commcrcra
Tetal Av—. 4-..=-N— \\..vn . ..--.Cap:-uuf cr L . 1 Pavaicnt £ the full re N.m..u‘ fecis t rod on aticles vaheed up lo £1,000 or the full amount of the dafuctible if the
picces reccived | picces lisfed {Namc of rccciving doluctible exceods $1,000. The madinwm indcmmity payable is 325,000 for rogistered mail, $400 for COL and 3404
at Fost Office by Scader cmployec) for “nsurcd mail. Spocial handling Res ._._._k only to third- and fourth-class pmedls. .v_«on:_ delivary serviee also
mc ludes spocial handling service.
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Duuaemsrm%m.sm‘? PA L

Postage | $ $v—3{7

Certified Fee

Réturn; Receipt Fee
: (Endorsement Required)

Restncted Delivery Fee.qr-
(Endorsemient: “Required)-|=

o :::;;\ [~

Sent ;’iy rfr@: dz Méf,: “w

Streer Apt.No.. - j'\ SR fa!
or PO "Box No“ * T 1,

7IJEIL 2510 0007 1002 8%kl




FILED.

M \ 0oy
" APR 04 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothsneotary




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire

ID# 26769
7901 Ogontz Avenue
P.O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525 Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
v. :
' : #00-1119CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

Aurora Loan Services, 1Inc., plaintiff in the above action, sets

forth that as of the date of the praecipe for the writ of execution was
filed the following is the information concerning the real property
located at RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois, PA:

1.

Name and address of the owners or reputed owners:

C. Douglas Spuck
RD #8, Box 35 A
Dubois, PA 15801

Name and address of defendants in the judgment:
C. Douglas Spuck

RD #8, Box 35 A

Dubois, PA 15801

Name and last known address of every 3judgment creditor whose
judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Aurora Loan Services, Inc. Common. Of Penna. PIT .-
601 Fifth Avenue, Dept. of Revenue
Scottsbluff, NE 69361 Harrisburg, PA 17128

Oceanmark Bank, FSB, 725 North Regional Rd., Greensboro, NC 27409

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record: '

Aurora Loan Services, Inc. F”“ED

601 Fifth Avenue,
Scottsbluff, NE 69361 FEB 112004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Name and address of every other person who has any record interest

in or record lien on the property and whose interest may be affected
by the sale: '

None.

Name and address of evefy other person who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale.

Clearfield County Domestic Relations Department
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 E. Market St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who have any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale. :

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau

230 E. Market St., Ste. 121
Clearfield, PA 16830

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and

correct-to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18
PA.C.S. relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

K@f/]ITdZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

1/05/2004




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525

Attorney for %laintiff
!
AURORALOANSERVKIBJNC. B COURTOF(KmﬂWONPLEAS
: CLEARFIELD (COUNTY
A\ .
: #00-1119CD
C.DOUGLAS SPUCK :

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

TAKE NOTICE:

That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (

DATE: 2004

[

TIME: 10:00 A.M.

LOCATION: CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
1 NORTH SECOND ST. - SUITE 116 - COURTHOU
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail

mainly consisting of a statement of the measured bound:

together with a brief mention of the buildin
erected on the land. (SEE DESCRIPTION ATTACHED)

THE LOCATION of your property to be sold is:
RD #2, Box 35 A
Sandy Township
Clearfield County
Pennsylvania

THE JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your pro
docketed in the within Commonwealth and County to:

No. 00-1119 CD
THE NAME (S) OF THE OWNER(S) OR REPUTED OWNERS of thi

D. DOUGLAS SPUCK

. 13129

real estat§) will be held:

JSE

in a legal description
aries of the property,

gs and any other major improvements

perty is being sold is

$ property are:




A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the per
or corporate entities or agencies being entitled td
proceeds of the sale received and to be disbursed by the
to banks that hold mortgages and municipalities that gz
filed by the Sheriff of this County thirty (30) da§
distribution of the proceeds of $ale in accordance with
fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exception
days of the date it is filed.

Information akout the Schedule of Distribution naly
‘Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of the within Cd

address specified herein.

sons and/or governmental

receive part of the
Sheriff (for example,
e owed taxes) will be

ys after the sale and

this schedule will, in

§ to it within ten (10)

be obtained from the
inty at the Courthouse

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY.

IT HAS BEEN ISSUED BECAUSE THERE IS A JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.

IT MAY CAUSE YOUR PROPERTY TO BE HELD, TO BE SOL

D OR TAKEN TO PAY THE

JUDGMENT .

You may have legal rights to prevent your property

A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights.

exercise your rights, YOU MUST ACT PROMPTLY. -

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YQU CAN GET FREE

from being taken away.
If you wish to

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
LEGAL ADVICE:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

213 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17101
(717) 232-7536

THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Com

mon Pleas of the within

County to open the judgment if you have a meritoriifs defense against the

person or company that has entered judgment against
a petition with the same Court if you are aware of
obligation or the procedure used against you.

you. You may also file
a legal defect in the

. i
2. After the Sheriff's Sale you may file a petition with the Court of

Common Pleas of the within County to set aside |t
inadequate price or for other proper cause. This
BEFORE THE SHERIFF'S DEED IS DELIVERED.

he sale for a grossly
petition MUST BE FILED

|
i




3. A petition or petitions raising the legal iss
in the preceding paragraphs must be presented to th
"of the within County. The petition must be served
creditor or on the creditor before presentation to t
order or rule must be attached to the petition.

U
€
q

If a specific return date is desired, such date mu
Court Administrator's Office Civil Division,
Courthouse, before a presentation of the petition tc

S

A copy of the Writ of Execution is attached hereto.

Chester A. H?
Clearfield Co

k!

ﬁan/'ﬁfiir

les or rights mentioned
> Court of Common Pleas
n the attorney for the
he court and a proposed

t be obtained from the
of the within County
the Court.

vkins,
unty

Sheriff

L

Jaly B} Kivitz
Attorney for
KIVITZ & KIVI
ID# 26769
7901 Ogontz @
P.O. Box 2736
Philadelphia,
(215) 549-252

A Esquire
Plaintiff
rz, p.cC.

venue
B
PA 19118-0308

5




; DESCRIPTION

i

ALL THAT CERTAIN i)iece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being

Clearfield County, Penn{'sylvania, bounded and described as folloWs:
I

Q

>

BEGINNING at a nail ifl the centerline of Route 255, said
thence South 20 degrees{37’ 22" East through lands conve
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58° 49"

point being the N

West by said right of

iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb: thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11"

conveyed to C. Douglas!Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a

yed by Royer to Bi

1l

in Sandy Township,

ortheast corner hereof;
andon 156.85 feet to a
way 369.85 feet to an
West through lands

ail in the centerline of

Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384 .0
centerline and the place :of beginning.

|
CONTAINING 1.172 acres.
|

S | ,
BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.
, :

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A

l

SEIZED , taken in exlecution to be sold as the property of C. Douglas Spuck,

at the suit of Aurora Loan Services, Inc.
Judgment # 00-1119 CD

]

| 1 feet to a nail in said




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 13563
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 00-1119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, DOUGLAS C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 4, 2003 @ 1:15 P.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE

PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SLE DATE OF APRIL 4,2003 WAS SET.

DEPUTIES WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE C. DOUGLAS SPUCK TO SERVE HIM, INFORMED
PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY.

NOW, MARCH 6, 2003 RECEIVED FAX LETTER FORM PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY TO
CONTINUE SALE TO MAY 2,2003 TO ALLOW FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE.
NOW, MARCH 10, 2003 RECEIVED AN ORDER FOR SERVICE FROM THE COURT AND
NEW SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS FOR DEFENDANT.

NOW, MARCH 12,2003 MAILED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION, AND
COPY OF THE LEVY TO THE DEFENDANT BY REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL TO
RD #2, BOX 35A, DUBOIS, PA 15801._CERTIFIED #70011940000194059628

NOW, APRIL 4, 2003, THE PROPERTY WAS REPOSTED PER COURT ORDER.
NOW, APRIL 7,,2003 RECEIVED REG. & CERT. MAIL BACK UNCLAIMED.

NOW, MAY 1, 2003 RECEIVED A FAX FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY
THE SALE SCHEDULED FOR MAY 2, 2003 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

NOW, JANUARY 21, 2004 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND
OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY._

NOW, JANUARY 21,2004 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANT TIME EXPIRED AFTER PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYED THE
SALE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $201.61
SURCHARGE $20.00

PAID BY ATTORNEY F | L E D ‘

O B~

JAN 2 12004 %ﬂ

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13563
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. 00-1119-CD

VS.
SPUCK, DOUGLAS C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION  REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

A} ) - }J ‘
Sworn to.Before Me This y So Answers,

%ﬁ%‘«zﬁ————
Ches r%ﬁg%l?:s\ fokn- C““'{SVWM‘%‘

Sheriff -

Page 2 of 2



“/

—y

NOTE: Attach two (2) descriptions of property.

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.
#00-1119CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned

case, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described

property
SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION
Amount due S ©0,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00
@17.42 per diem
Plus Costs
quﬁ\mom:g Costs ~ 54.00
Préthonotary, Court of Common Pleas
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
) BY: C\),U—,M{@L _
DATED: &.W D?(DAM ] : ‘ Bepwés

QLE"‘!‘, PR

»

foconed | >-26- 0 @ 2. Pim.
Chroskon Q. \daw o

W Copestniz, B -
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees 37° 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; thence South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of
Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning.

CQNTAINING 1.172 acres.

'BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME SPUCK NO. 00-1119-CD

NOW,- . , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the day of 2002, | exposed the within described real estate
of

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following
appropriations, viz: '
SHERIFF COSTS: DEBIT & INTEREST:
RDR 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 60,931.13
SERVICE ‘ INTEREST FROM 12/13/00
MILEAGE 13.68 TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 13.68 : TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST _ 60,931.13
POSTING 15.00 :
CsDSs 10.00. COSTS:
COMMISSION 2% ATTORNEY FEES
POSTAGE 10.57 PROTH. SATISFACTION
HANDBILLS 15.00 ADVERTISING : 277.83
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES
ADVERTISING 15.00 TAXES - collector
ADD'L SERVICE TAXES - tax claim
DEED DUE
ADD'L POSTING 15.00 - COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
ADD'L MILEAGE 13.68 , LIEN SEARCH- ~100.00
ADD'L LEVY . . FORCLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
BID AMOUNT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE DEED COSTS
COPIES/BILLING 15.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION ‘

' 5.00 SHERIFF COSTS 201.61
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL AD

: REFUND OF ADVANCE
TOTAL SHERIFF REFUND OF SURCHARGE
COSTS 201.61 PROTHONOTARY 54.00
_ MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00

DEED COSTS: SATISFACTION FEE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ESCROW DEFICIENCY
REGISTER & RECORDER "MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2% ‘ R :
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS 673.44
COSTS 0.00

DISTRIBUTION WiLL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



LAW OFFICES

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
' 7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
. - PO. BOX 27368 ,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525

SEYMOUR KIVITZ . FACSIMILE

JAY E. KIVITZ (215) 424-8002'
March 6, 2003
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 E. Market Strects
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: Sheriff’s Department

RE:  Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v.
C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD

Dear Sir:

Please serve the Notice of Sheriff Sale and Writ on the defendant(s) at the following address per the attached
Court Order . I will send out the Certified and Regular Mailings and will postpone the sale

C. Douglas Spuck
RD #2, Box 35 A
Dubois, PA 15801 )

Kindly return the proof of service in the attached self-addressed envelope. « - T A

[N

Sincerely,
- KIVITZ & KIVITZ, PC

. KgfrenF. Higgins

' Administrative Assistant - \QQJ @9&;0 N
R o - ,g
encl.

cc

R e
..»?:;&Ef»*j "__»'
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esqulre
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue ' ~ Attorney for Plaintiff

P.O. Box 27368 Aurora Loan Services, Inc.
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215) 549-2525
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: ' - CLEARFIELD COUNTY
VS.
4 No ‘8-828-2009
C. DOUGLAS SPUCK : : OO-1119-CN
ORDER

AND NOW, this _ 3 d- day of IY\Q;(',Q-\ > 2003, upon consideration of Plaintiffs

Motion for Altcmative Service, and pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 430(a),

410(c) and 3129, 2, it is hereby ORDERED
AND DECREED that service of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale Letter may be had on defendant, C. Douglas

Spuck, by maJhng a true and correct copy to him at RD #2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 by certified mail,

In addition, a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter, shall be posted on the most public part of premises RD

#2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 and a Return of Service verifying the posting shall be ﬁled'with the
Prothonotary. Service shall be deemed completed upon pdsu'ng. |

BY THE COURT:

SN K REILLY’JR -

I'hereby certify this to be a true L
and &ttested copy of the orlglnal
statement filad In this case

- MAR 0 4 2003

i Attest NATINP
Frothonota ry/
" Clerk of Courts




Mar. 6. 2003 12:04PM  Kivitz & Kivitz P.C. No.3427 P. |

 LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE
P.0. BOX 27368
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525 FACSIMILE

JAY E. KIVITZ ' ‘ (215)424-8002
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: March 6,2003 PAGES: (Incl. this page) 1

TO: "Real Estate Deputy ' FROM: Karen Higgins

COMPANY: Clearfield County Courthouse '

DEPT.:Sheriff’s Dept. — Real Estate Division :

FAX: (814) 765-5915

PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:
(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002-

RE:  Aurora Loan Services, Inc, v. C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD Sale 4/4/2003

Please postpone the sheriff sale until 5-2-03 to"allow for service of the notice of sale.

Thank you.

This communication is intended only for the use of the person to whom it is addressed, and may contajn information that is priviteged, confidential and
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended reclplent, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this commuaication i5

strietly prohibited, 1f you have received this communication in ervor, please notify us by telephone and return the original fo us at the above address by the
US. Postal Service. Thaok you
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"CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF
> COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET - SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

. ¢00% 1940 000) 9405 9L28

IR

. inn;wuan
R

i

C. Douglas Spuck
R. D. #2, Box 35A
DuBois, PA 15801

0 wvc>*>
A [ INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS
C 3 ATTEMPTED NOT KNOWN OTHER

O NO SUCH NUMBER/ §
S O NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
’ .. UNABI.E T0 FORWAR

J A

-RETURN TO SENDER

@L“icu\““

. *“\““‘*‘ii‘ﬁ%ﬁn : e )b

i

CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

EN " COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET - SUITE 116

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

P.(‘.N;f. TES

6705623

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK
RD#2 BOX35A

Y N

A O INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS
C-. D ATTEMPTED NOT KNOWN. :
UCH NUMBER/ STREET

D OTHER

u. S Postal Servnce .
" CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT :
(Domest/c Marl Only No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Retum Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees | $ Lf . %S/

SentTo

001 1940 0001 9405

| ——
@‘.

C. Douglas. Spwuk

Street, Apt. No.;
orPOBoxNo. R, D, #2, Box 35A
PA 188RN1

City, State, ZIP+]4}‘ TRAiv




May. 1. 2003 2:22PM  Kivitz & Kivitz P.C. No.6025 P. 1

LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C. .
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27368

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ (215) 549-2525 | ' FACSIMILE

JAY E. KIVITZ (215)424-8002
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: May 1, 2003 PAGES: (Incl. this page) 1

TO:  Peggy FROM: Karen Higgins

COMPANY:: Clearfield County Courthouse
DEFT.:Sheriff’s Dept. — Real Estate Division
FAX: (814) 765-5915

PHONE: (814) 765-2641 ext. 1361

IF YOU PO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:
(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RE:  Aurcra Loan Services, Inc. v. C. Douglas Spuck
CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD Sher. Sale 5/2/03 pp from 4/4/03

Kindly STAY the captioned sale as the mortgagor has again filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, BK #03-25438

filed 5/1/2003. Atty. Gary H. Simone, (724) 283-7215,

Thank you.

This communication is intended only for the use of the person to whom it js addressed, and may contain jnformation that is privileged, confideatial and
exempt from disclosure ander applicable law. If yon are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
stricly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by telepbonc and retarn the oviginal to us at the above address by the

U.S. Postal Service. Thaok you.
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

By: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.0O. Box 27368

Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525

: Attorney for Plaintiff
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

VY.
#00-1119 CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

PRAECIPE TO RE-ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Kindly RE-issue Writ of Execution on the above matter.
Amount Due .$ 60,931.13

Interest frdm512/i3/00\

(Costs to be ‘added)

(3100 Prothe nol»cua Costs

AA’Zw/ o
Jaly E.|KIVITZ,  ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
7801 Ogontz Avenue
P.0.Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
(215) 549-2525

FILED

FEB 112004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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NOTE: Attach two {2) descriptions of property.

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLQ§URE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V.
#00-1119 CD

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA: |

l

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned

case, you are direct=ad to levy upon and sell thel following described

property :

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION

Amount due $ 60,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00

@17.42 per diem i
Plus Costs ° ' (ol 00 P{D\’x’\ono"‘aﬁ Costs

I
|
|
|
|
|
i
i

H

1

|
Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
Pleas of Cleapf?eld County, Pennsylvania

v

|

BY:

DATED: & bl oy Deputy

!
f
|
T
!
i

i
i
]
|
+
t
'
i
1
|
!
i
¢




DESCRIPTION

'
H

ALL THAT CERTAIN biece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvaniz, bounded and described as follows:
i .

BEGINNING at a nail in the centerline of Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;
thence South 20 degrees§37’ 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; th;cnce South 64 degrees 58" 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an

iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" {West through lands
conveyed to C. Douglas: Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of

Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55° 45" East along said centerliné 384.01 feet to a nail in said
centerline and the place of beginning. !

i o
CONTAINING 1.172 acres:

BEING Tax Parcel # 128-D03-000-88.

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #2, Box 35 A

; . . : i

SEIZED , taken in execution to be sold as the property of C. Douilglas Spuck,
at the suit of Auroria Loan Services, Inc. o ! '

. | i
Judgment # 00-1119 CD

i
i
!
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KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

7901 Ogontz Avenue

P.O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

(215)549-2525
Aurora Loan Services, Inc. - ot COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘ ' CLEARFIELD COUNTY
V. :
C.DOUGLAS SPUCK : #00-1119 CD

VERIFICATION OF MAILING OF NOTICES UNDER PA.R.C.P 3129.1

JAY E. KIVITZ, ESQUIRE, verifies that the statements made in this verification are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief; that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that all procedures required by PA R.C.P. 3129.1 have been complied with. Attached as Exhibit
“A” is a copy of the Certification of Mailing dated April 21, 2004 indicating that the junior lienholders were
served with a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter via first class mail Also attached as Exhibit “B” are copies of
the certified and regular mai‘ling slips indicating service on the defendant per the Court Order dated March 3,
2003. | |

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S.§4904 relating

to falsification to authorities.

KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.

Na o ?/f(;ur-)
Jay@ Kl\&tz Esquire. \
Attorney for Plaintiff

May 27, 2004

FILED

JUN-0 1 2004

William A Sh
aw
Prothonolary/CIerk of Courtg
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RE: RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois, PA 15801

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
Spuck
NAME AND Kivitz and Kivitz, P.C.
ADDRIESS 7901 Ogontz Avenue
OF SENDER P.O. Box 27368 .
. Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308
Line # of Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
Article . .
1 Commonwealth of Penna., PIT, Dept. of Revenue, Harrisburg, PA 17128 .30
2 Oceanmark Bank, FSB, 725 North Regional Road, Greensboro, NC 27409 .30
3 Clearfield County Domestic Relations Dept, Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 E. i
2 : Market St., Clearfield, PA 16830 .30 H
5 Commonwealth of Penna., Dept of Public Welfare, PO Box 2675, Harrisburg, PA 17105 .30 &
6 Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau, 230 E. Market St., Ste. 121, Clearfield, PA 16830 .30 b
7 C. Douglas Spuck, RD #2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 30
8 John Doe, Jane Doe, HmbNﬂn\oomcmeﬂ. RD #2, Box 35 A, Dubois, PA 15801 .30
o . . . ',u,A
10 1
11 _ o
12 s
13 ]
14 .
15 _
.H.on; # of Total # of ’ M-Om:-—»mno.-. The fuil declaration of value is required on all domestic and interational registered mail. Commercial _:m_wB:mn -
pieces received | pieceslisted | (Name of receiving Peyment o he ul iy e regirod on el ot 4 0 31000 e 0 S D gt
_at Pest Office by Sender cmployee) for insured mil. Special hg ing charges apply only to third- and fourth-class parcels. Special delivery oﬂ\x_mu.wr\&/
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




v In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 15321
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. " 00-119-CD
VS.

SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MARCH 26, 2004 @ 10:30 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF MAY 7, 2004 WAS SET.

NOW, MARCH 29, 2004 SERVED C. DOUGLAS SPUCK, DEFENDANT, BY CERTIFIED
AND REGULAR PER COURT ORDER AT RD #2, BOX 35A, DUBOIS, PA 15801 WITH
A NOTICE OF SALE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF
EXECUTION, AND COPY OF THE LEVY. CERTIFIED MAIL #70023150000078545375
WAS RETURNED UNCLAIMED ON 4/21/04.

NOW, APRIL 21, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETER FROM THE PLAINITFF'S ATTORNEY
TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE TO JUNE 4, 2004.

NOW, JUNE 4, 2004 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT.
THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $38,000.00 + COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 11, 2004 PAID THE COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND
OF THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, AUGUST 11, 2004 RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY_
OF THE DEFENANT. PLAINTIFF PURCHASED THE PROPERTY FOR $38,000.00 +
COSTS

NOW, AUCUST 11,2004 A DEED WAS FILED.

F'FLE@

AUF 11 2004

too
Wllham A S aw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Page | of 2




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC.
VS,
SPUCK, C. DOUGLAS

00-1119-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sheriff Docket #

15321

SHERIFF HAWKINS $964.31

SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This

A\ DayOfus 2004

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
¥y Commission Expires
st Monday in Jan. 2006
Cicaslield Cou Cleartield, PA

So Answers,

W—

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff

R

Page 2 of 2
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NOTE: Attach two (2} descriptions of property.

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
v.
#00-1119 CD

C.DOUGLAS SPUCK

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF. OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned
case, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described

property :

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION

Amount due s 60,931.13
Interest from 12/13/00

@17.42 per diem
Plus Costs

(2100 faqﬂhonofag Costs

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BY: ( AL /ﬁ/

DATED: & )unled Deputy

KmmeJ\T \\Dootuc;“suwm S
%ng mgwwgt
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'ALL THAT CERTAIN

DESCRIPTION

piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Sandy Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follo_ws:

BEGINNING at a nail ir

1 the centerline 6f Route 255, said point being the Northeast corner hereof;

thence South 20 degrees|37" 22" East through lands conveyed by Royer to Brandon 156.85 feet to a
railroad right of way; ance South 64 degrees 58’ 49" West by said right of way 369.85 feet to an
iron pipe set by survey of Harry A. Robb; thence North 25 degrees 01’ 11" West through lands

conveyed to C. Douglas

Spuck by deed of Aileen J. Spuck 115.91 feet to a nail in the centerline of

Route 255; thence North 58 degrees 55’ 45" East along said centerline 384.01 feet to a nail in said

centerline and the place

of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.172 acres-

BEING Tax Parcel # 12

BEING KNOWN AS Rd #

8-D03-000-88.

2, Box 35 A

SEIZED , taken in echution to be spld‘és the property of .C. Douglas Spuck,
at the suit of Aurora Loan Services, Inc. _ :

Judgment # 00-1119 CD




“w

NOW,

June 4, 2004

REAL ESTATE SALE

"SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION
NAME ~ SPUCK NO. 00-1119-CD

, by virtue of the Writ of Executibri hereunto attached, after having given due

and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the

4TH

day of JUNE 2004, | exposed the within described real estate

of C. DOUGLAS SPUCK

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $38.000.00 + COSTS

appropriations, viz:
SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR

SERVICE
MILEAGE

LEVY

MILEAGE
POSTING

CSDS
COMMISSION 2%
POSTAGE
HANDBILLS
DISTRIBUTION
ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES/BILLING

BILLING/PHONE/FAX

" TOTAL SHERIFF

COSTS

DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED

~ cosTs

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC.

and made the following .

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:

15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 60,931.13
15.0C INTEREST FROM 12/13/00 @17.42
TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
14.25 PROTH. SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES
10.00 COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
760.00 FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
10.06 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
15.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE
15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
30.00
TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST "~ 60,931.13
COSTS: :
38,000.00 ADVERTISING 302.94
TAXES - collector PAID
15.00 TAXES - tax claim 13.66
5.00 DUE
*5.00 LIEN SEARCH 100.00 .
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 28.50
. 964.31 SHERIFF COSTS 964.31
LEGAL JOURNAL AD . 126.00
PROTHONOTARY 61.00
5.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
28.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN
: TOTAL COSTS 1,641.41
28.50

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE. :

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff




KIVITZ & KIVITZ, P.C.
BY: Jay E. Kivitz, Esquire
ID# 26769

1 7901 Ogontz Avenue
P.O. Box 27368
Philadelphia, PA 19118-0308

A Attorney for Plaintiff
Aurora Loan Services, Inc.

(215) 549-2525

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

‘ ' : : CLEARFIELD COUNTY :

Vs. : A
- : No.S-828-2600
I C. DOUGLAS SPUCK : : OO0-1119 -C.D
ORDER
AND NOW, this _ 3 day of [Y\o,cc}\' , 2003, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Alternative

Service, and pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 430(a), 410(c) and 3129.2, it is hereby ORDERED

AND DECREED that service of the Notice of Sheriff'ss Sale Letter may be had on defendant, C. Douglas

Spuck, by mailing a trie and correct copy to him at RD #2, Box 35A, Dubois, PA 15801 by certified mail,

return receipt reques'tecl. and regular mail. An affidavit of service and proof of mailing shall be filed with the

Prothonotary.

In addition, a copy of the Notice of Sale Letter, shall be posted on the most public part of premises RD

#2, Box 35A, Dubois) PA 15801 and a Return of Service verifying the posting shall be filed with the
Prdthonotary. Service shall be deemed completed upon posting.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ JOWN K. REILLY R .

| hereby certify thisto be atrus,  J.
and attested copy of the origlhal
statement filed In this case.

RO42003 "

Mot Lol
i : Prothenotary/
Clérk of Courts
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NORTH SECOND STREET - SUITE 116 :
1 CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 2002 3150 0000 785y 8375

C. DOUGLAS SPUCK N y
RD #2, BOX35A s\ OA
ChUYBUIS P

s T A O INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS'
: OC 0O ATTEMPTED NOT KNOWN R
S

O NO SUCH NUMBER/ STREET
0 NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
- UNABLE T0 FORWARD

“U.S. Postal Servicen, . . .

C. Douglas Spuck
Streef, At No.:

orPOBoxNoR, D. #2, Box 35A

o S g o1, PA 1580

=8 CERTIFIED -MAIL., RECEIPT ~ . ‘

lull . (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

n 4
" For delivery information visit our website at wWww.usps.comg .- {

2l _OFFICIAL USE |

r- Postage | $ . m !

g Certified Fee - :

= Retumn Reciept Fee "

o (EﬂdOI’SBﬂr;:nl Req‘::ired) f

O} Bestricted Delivery F '

) (En%orscéfnente F'lveqrt}:lire%‘; :

. —

m Total Postage & Fees $ u C‘%
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-PS Form 3800, June 2002 See Reverse for Instruétions
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LAW OFFICES
KIVITZ & KIVITZ,P.C.
7901 OGONTZ AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27368

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118-0308

SEYMOUR KIVITZ . (215)549-2525 FACSIMILE
JAY E. KIVITZ | (215)424-8002

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: April 21,2004 PAGES: (Incl. this page) 1
TO:  Real Estate Deputy/Manager — Cynthia FROM: Karen F. Higgins
COMPANY: Clearfield Cty. Sheriff's Office
DEPT.: Real Estate Division

FAX: (814) 765-5915

PHONE: (814) 765-2641

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:
(215) 549-2525
REPLY FAX (215) 424-8002

RE: CCP Clearfield Cty. #00-1119 CD
Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v. C, Douglas Spuck

The captioned sale needs to be postponed until June 4, 2004 as we still have Jr. Lienholders that need
notification,

Thank you,

This communication is Intended only for the use of the pereon to whom it is addrested, aud may contain information that is privileged, confidendal and
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution er eopying of this communication is

strictly prohibited. i yoo bave received this communication i ervor, please notify us by telephone and return the original to us at the above address by the
US. Postal Service, Thank you, .



